

con con con

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF ARANSAS

COMMISSIONER COURT

## PROCLAMATION #P-02-2025

## Recognizing the Month of April as Fair Housing Month

WHEREAS, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended, prohibits discrimination in housing and declares it a national policy to provide, within constitutional limits, for fair housing in the United States; and

WHEREAS, The principle of Fair Housing is not only national law and national policy but a fundamental human concept and entitlement for all Americans; and

WHEREAS, The National Fair Housing Law, during the month of April provides an opportunity for all Americans to recognize that complete success in the goal of equal housing opportunity can only be accomplished with the help and cooperation of all Americans.

**NOW, THEREFORE, WE,** the Commissioner's Court of Aransas County, do proclaim April as Fair Housing Month in the County of Aransas and do hereby urge all the citizens of this locality to become aware of and support the Fair Housing law.

Passed and adopted by the Commissioners Court of Aransas County, State of Texas, on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025 upon motion made by Commissioner Rousseau, second by Commissioner Duonik, with the following vote being taken:

Comm. Rousseau, Pct. 3 Comm. Dupnik, Pct. 4 Judge Garza Comm. Chaney, Pct. 1 Comm. Casterline, Pct. 2 Ray A. Garza, County Judge Leslie Casterline, Commissioner Pct. 2 Jack Chaney, Commissioner Pct. 1-1A Robert Dupnik, Commissioner Pct\_4-4AF Pat Rousseau, Commissioner Pct. 3 -0MH 3 ATTEST: U Misty Kimbrough, County Clerk 1111